ETAS ID: TM654307

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Micro-Trap Corporation		06/14/2021	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Safety Environmental Control, Inc.	
Street Address:	7 Knowlton Street	
City:	Marlborough	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03455	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW HAMPSHIRE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1180003	MICRO-TRAP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6178327000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-832-1000

Email: ustrademark@foleyhoag.com

Correspondent Name: Joshua Jarvis, Esq. Foley Hoag LLP

Address Line 1: 155 Seaport Boulevard

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joshua Jarvis, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/joshuajarvis/
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Micro Trap signed Trademark Agreement#page1.tif source=Micro Trap signed Trademark Agreement#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007355 FRAME: 0464

900624006

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is by and between Micro-Trap Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation with a business address at 225 Lincoln Highway, Fairless Hills, PA 19030 ("MTC"), and Safety Environmental Control, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation with a business address at 7 Knowlton Street, Marlborough, NH 03455 ("SECI"). Each party may be referred to as a "party" or together as the "parties" herein.

WHEREAS, MTC is the owner of the trademarks MICRO-TRAP, MicroTrap, and variants incorporating those terms, used in connection with various products including air sample pumps, portable power panels, digital recording nanometers, air filtration systems including negative air machines, portable fire detection systems, and humidity switches, as well as related custom engineering and repair services, along with U.S. Reg. No. 1,180,003 for the mark MICRO-TRAP (collectively, the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, MTC wishes to assign the Mark to SECI, and SECI wishes to acquire the Mark from MTC.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

MTC hereby assigns to SECI all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Mark, and the right to sue and recover for past infringement of the Mark.

Effective Date: June 14, 2021

Micro-Trap Corporation

By: David Steil, President

Date: June 14 2021

Safety Environmental Control of Massachusetts, Inc.

By: Gerald D. Wolf, President/CEO

Date: June 19, 2021

FHBOSTON5252673.1

f. Multiple Originals. This Agreement may be executed, including by facsimile or in PDF attached as an email attachment, in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original as against any party whose signature appears thereon and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

11. Dispute Resolution.

- a. Choice of Law. This agreement shall be construed and interpreted according to the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts without regard to conflict of law principles thereof.
- b. <u>Jurisdiction</u>, Venue and Arbitration. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall be conclusively settled by arbitration in Boston, Massachusetts, in accordance with the then rules governing arbitration of the American Arbitration Association. Judgment upon the award obtained in such arbitration may be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof, and such determination shall not be subject to judicial review. Except for any arbitration, any suit, action or proceeding seeking to enforce any provision of, or based on any matter arising out of or in connection with, this Agreement or the contemplated transactions shall be brought in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and each of the parties hereby consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of such court (and of the appropriate appellate court) in any such suit, action or proceeding and waives any objection to venue laid therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement by their authorized representatives on the dates set forth below.

Micro-Trap Corporation

By: David Steil, Presiden

Date: June 14, 2021

Safety Environmental Control of Massachusetts, Inc.

By: Gerald D. Wolf, President/CEO

Date: June 14, 2021

FHBOSTON5252673.1

RECORDED: 06/16/2021